BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO: UNDOCKETED

IN RE: PROPOSED REPEAL OF RULES IN CHAPTER 25-12, F.A.C., WHICH GOVERN THE REGULATION OF NATURAL GAS UTILITIES

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE DEVELOPMENT

TO

ALL INTERESTED PARTIES

ISSUED: October 7, 1996

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 120.54, Florida Statutes, that the Florida Public Service Commission staff has initiated the development of amendments to Chapter 25-12, Florida Administrative Code, to repeal Rules 25-12.001, F.A.C., Authorization; 25-12.002, F.A.C., Application; 25-12.003, F.A.C., Scope; 25-12.006, F.A.C., Commission Interpretation of Rules; 25-12.010, F.A.C., Employee Education; 25-12.023, F.A.C., Limitations on Underground Threaded Joints; 25-12.025, F.A.C., Limitations on Materials Used; 25-12.026, F.A.C., Service Regulator Requirements; 25-12.039, F.A.C., Operating and Maintenance Plans; 25-12.048, F.A.C., Inspection of Vaults; 25-12.051, F.A.C., Corrosion Requirements for Steel Tubing; 25-12.064, F.A.C., Materials; 25-12.065, F.A.C., Construction Records; 25-12.066, F.A.C., Testing Records; and, 25-12.067, F.A.C., Operation and Maintenance Records.

The attached Notice of Proposed Rule Development will appear in the October 18, 1996, edition of the Florida Administrative Weekly. It is not anticipated that a rule development workshop will be necessary; however, a request will be considered if submitted in writing and received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, no later than November 8, 1996. If a timely workshop request is granted, a workshop will be held at the following time and place:

> Florida Public Service Commission 2:00 p.m., November 12, 1996 Betty Easley Conference Center Room 309-G, Gunter Building 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Florida

> > DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

UNDOCKETED NOTICE OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PAGE TWO

By Direction of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 7th day of October, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records & Reporting

(SEAL)

CTM